
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 21st October, 2014 
 

10.00 am 
 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 



 

 



 

 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 21st October, 2014, at 10.00 am Ask for: Joel Cook 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694764 
   

 
Membership  
 
Conservative (6): Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr E E C Hotson, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr L B Ridings, MBE and 
Mrs P A V Stockell 
 

UKIP (2) Mr H Birkby and Mr R A Latchford, OBE 
 

Labour (2)  Mr G Cowan and Mr R Truelove 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

Mr D Brunning, Mr Q Roper and Mr A Tear 
 

Parent Governor (2): Mr P Garten and Mr G Lawrie 
 

Refreshments will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 
Timing of items as shown below is approximate and subject to change. 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use 
of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do 
not wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting 
aware. 



 

 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 A - Committee Business 
A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  
A2 Substitutes  
A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  
A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2014 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 B - Any items called-in 
 C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 

discussion 
 D - Items for discussion 
D1 Lorry Park Network (Phase 1) (Pages 11 - 246) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Monday, 13 October 2014 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 25 September 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), Mr H Birkby, 
Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, 
Mr N S Thandi (Substitute) (Substitute for Mr R Truelove), Mr M J Angell (Substitute 
for Mr L B Ridings, MBE) and Mr C Simkins (Substitute for Mr E E C Hotson) 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Whittle (Head of Policy and Strategic Relationships), 
Ms L Jackson (Policy Manager), Mr J Cook (Scrutiny Research Officer) and 
Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

54. Introduction/Webcast Announcement  
(Item A1) 
 

55. Substitutes  
(Item A2) 
 

56. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 

57. Minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 2014  
(Item A4) 
 
1. RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2014 be approved as 

a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

58. Commissioning Select Committee Implementation Plan  
(Item D1) 
 
1. John Simmonds as Cabinet Member for Finance, stated that Cabinet and the 

Council had welcomed the draft implementation plan following the Select 
Commi
[...]
 
worked together to identify the best solution or way forward, regardless of 
previously held opinions or political ideology.  This led the Member to express that 
it was important to strive to prevent Politics from intruding to severely and that all 
those involve should focus on key practical issues of each Select Committee. 
 

5. Mrs Fitch listed the key recommendations included in the report so Members 
could confirm their approval: 

• Select Committees should remain as Sub-Committees of the Scrutiny 
Committee 

• A formal meeting of the Select Committee will be required to sign-off the 
final report but informal meetings will be held during its development. 

• Select Committee reports will continue to be taken to Cabinet for comment 
prior to be taken to Full Council for endorsement. 

• That the required constitutional changes will be submitted to Selection & 
Member services for review. 

 
     RESOLVED that the Committee approve the above recommendations. 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Denise Fitch – Democratic Services Manager (Council) 
 
To:  Scrutiny Committee – 21st October 2014 
 
Subject:        Lorry Park Network (Phase 1) discussion item 
 
 
Summary: This report introduces the post-decision discussion item, outlining the 

background and raising to the Scrutiny Committee agenda.  The 
responses from the Environment & Transport directorate to questions 
raised in relation to the decision to endorse the Lorry Park Network (Phase 
1) project are covered in Appendices 1 – 3. 

 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1      The  proposed decision has been published on the list of Forthcoming Executive   

     Decisions since May 2014. 
 

1.2 The proposed decision for the Lorry Park Network was taken to Environment and 
Transport Cabinet Committee on 17 September with a detailed report (appendix 
1) that was discussed at length. 

 
1.3   The Cabinet Committee resolved to endorse the proposed decision to be taken by 

the Cabine
[...]
pers and a comprehensive proposed 
record of decision.  Relevant Officers were present to answer questions through a 
session that lasted more than an hour and a half.  The main issues raised by 
those now requesting call-in were discussed at the Cabinet Committee meeting 
and addressed by the Officers at the meeting. 
 
 

2.4  At the Scrutiny Committee agenda setting meeting on 13 October, the Chairman 
and Spokesmen agreed that an item would be placed on the agenda for this 
meeting to discuss concerns raised by Members.  These concerns are: 

 

 The appropriateness of the finance process used to fund the project – 
Public Works Fund 

 The sustainability of the project and its capacity to provide return on 
investment. 

 Evidence of comprehensive options analysis for the preferred site. 

 The project not featuring in the relevant District’s Core Strategy Local Plan. 
 
2.5 Cabinet Member David Brazier has been invited to attend the Scrutiny 

Committee, supported by Ann Carruthers (Head of Policy and Planning) and 
Kevin Tilson (Finance Business Partner – Growth, Environment & Transport) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

3.   Recommendation 
 

3.1  The Committee must decide whether to express comments on the proposal to 
Leader, Cabinet, Cabinet Member, the relevant officer or the Council. 

 

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



From:  Mike Austerberry, Corporate Director for Growth, Environment and 
Transport 
 

To:   David Brazier, Cabinet Member for Environment & Transport 
 
Subject:  14/00055 Lorry Park Network (Phase 1)  
 
Key decision  Expenditure of greater than £1 million 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  

 
Past Pathway of Paper:   Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee – 17 

September 2014 
 
Electoral Division:   Divisions in Ashford, Dover and Shepway districts 
 

 
Summary: This report summarises the work carried out to date to identify a potential 
lorry park site in Kent that will become Phase 1 of a wider initiative to address the 
issues cause
[...]
cial Plan can be drawn down to fund the next phase of detailed 
development work.   

 
2.2 KCC has secured £12.7 million reduced rate borrowing from the Public Works 

Loan Board (PWLB) for the construction of this project.   
 
2.3 Assessment work has shown that a lorry park would be commercially viable and 

subject to the chosen operating model and arrangement with a private sector 
operator, the lorry park could provide KCC with a revenue stream, in the 
medium to long term, over and above the repayment of capital and borrowing 
costs.  This project therefore potentially offers KCC a future income stream.   

 
 
3. Policy Framework  
 
3.1 By seeking to minimise the disruption caused by Operation Stack as well as the 

perception it creates that Kent is not a good place to do business, the project 

Page 16



will positively help the Kent economy grow.  Similarly by supporting the efficient 
and safe movement of freight it is supporting not only the Kent, but also the 
national economy.  

 
3.2 By minimising the negative impact that inappropriate overnight lorry parking can 

cause to Kent communities in terms of noise, nuisance, litter and anti-social 
behaviour, the delivery of a new lorry park will help tackle disadvantage in those 
affected communities and will help put the citizen in control.  
 

3.3 Tackling these lorry parking issues is also embedded within KCC’s statutory 
Local Transport Plan and within the Council’s 20 year transport delivery plan, 
Growth without Gridlock.   

 
4. Other Implications 
 
4.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment will be carried out for the preferred lorry park 

site.   
 
4.2 In relation to public health implications resulting from this proposal it is 

anticipated that there will be improved welfare conditions for the lorry drivers 
currently unable or unwilling to use official lorry parking and instead parking in 
more inappropriate and unofficial locations as they will be able, or potentially 
required to, use official lorry parking sites in the future.  In addition, for those 
residents who currently experience the anti-social behaviour, litter and noise 
arising from this inappropriate lorry parking, we would expect to see an 
improvement in terms of public health as a result of these proposals.  

 
4.3 Depending on the lorry parking operating model and any contractual 

arrangement with a lorry park operator, the circumstance may arise where the 
Council’s property portfolio is expanded through KCC retaining ownership of the 
lorry park site itself.     

 
5. Developing a solution to Inappropriate HGV Parking and Operation Stack 
 
5.1 Preliminary investigation and development work has been carried out on how 

best to tackle the issues of Operation Stack and inappropriate lorry parking over 
a number of years.  Initially, a solution to Operation Stack of a single large scale 
lorry park was considered.  The national economic situation, along with the fact 
that such a lorry park would only be used on an ad hoc basis, would not raise 
revenue and would offer poor value for money meant that alternative solutions 
were investigated.  In addition, while the frequency of Operation Stack cannot 
be accurately predicted, it has been less frequent over the last few years with 
Phase 2 (closure of M20 between Junctions 8 and 9) being enacted only once 
since December 2009.  This led to the conclusion that a network of smaller lorry 
parks (300-500 spaces) would offer a more deliverable and realistic solution to 
both lorry parking issues. 
 

5.2 It should be noted however, that in order to cater for Operation Stack Phase 2 
which closes the M20 between J8 and J9 (up to 2,300 spaces), the full network 
of lorry parks would need to be in place.  In reality, new lorry parks will be 
delivered one at a time over a period of time.   

 

Page 17



5.3 At present across the four main lorry parking facilities in Kent there is capacity 
for 880 HGVs.  This suggests up to a further 1,40
[...]
t of demand assessment, pricing needs to be considered. A recent study 

carried out by the South East Local Enterprise Partnership showed that 78% of 
those responding had a preference for a charge of under £20.  At the same time 
the key facilities required were toilets, showers, secure parking that is close to 
their route as well as a hot food outlet.  While unofficial parking continues to 
happen across Kent, the fact that the existing lorry parks are busier than ever 
shows that the greater proportion of drivers do have parking costs covered.  
Evidence from lorry park operators is that the vast majority of payments are 
made via fuel cards or company account.  Overall, 76% of drivers have their 
overnight stay paid for them in some form.  It is the remaining 24% who are 
most likely to park unofficially. 

 
7.3 Another factor potentially affecting demand is the UK HGV Road User Levy. As 

of April 2014, HGVs using UK roads are required to pay a time based charge 
related to vehicle weight.  DfT initially anticipated an income of £20 million per 
annum via this charge however figures just released show that for the first 4 
months of the scheme £17 million has been raised.   This would demonstrate 
that the international freight market is healthy and growing at a rapid rate.  In 
addition, where annual permits are purchased which give unlimited use of UK 
roads, this could have the implication of little incentive to keep time in the UK to 
a minimum and hence greater need for lorry parking in Kent.   

 
7.4 As well as considering factors that may currently influence driver behaviour, 

work was carried out to assess the level of demand for truck parking in future 
(2014 to 2060).  HGV volumes were obtained from the Highways Agency and 
growth factors were applied from the DfT, Eurotunnel and Port of Dover in order 
to forecast volumes to 2060.  The latter two were used to account for growth in 
international traffic which was used as the basis for demand for
[...]
n to cost.  This will be aided by the fact that the 
Westenhanger site is in an ideal location in terms of access to the strategic road 
network. Similarly worth noting is the fact that the land owner of the Ashford site 
has indicated that they wish to retain ownership with a view to expand the site in 
terms of future development.  This site therefore is only likely to provide a short 
to medium term option whereas there is no similar constraint at Westenhanger 
making it the preferred site for the first lorry park providing a longer term 
investment.   
 

9.7  Key considerations for the Westenhanger site are likely to be visual and 
landscape impact of a lorry park in this location particularly in relation to the 
Kent Downs AONB.   

 
10.  Potential Operation Models 
 
10.1 The recent engagement with Stop24 and Ashford International Truckstop, as 

well as two other lorry park operators, has assisted with work to consider future 
operating models for the lorry park.  These include: 

 
• KCC selling all interests in the lorry park to an operator,  
• KCC entering into an agreement with an operator paying the Council a 

future income, or 
• KCC retaining ownership and operation of the lorry park.   

 
10.2 Each option has varying levels of risk for KCC and any private sector partner.  

Each option also has differing trading and tax implications which also need to 
be considered in detail.  This work, in collaboration with KCC Finance Team, 
will be advanced in more detail once a preferred site is chosen as part of overall 
scheme development. 

 
11. Financial review 
 
 KCC Finance Team has undertaken an initial review of the financial modelling 

analysis and support the methodology used and the resulting recommendation 
put forward. However this is subject to further detailed analysis, including 
sensitivity analysis, being undertaken in relation to the operating model to be 
adopted and the revenue implications for KCC during the initial years of the 
pr
[...]


through the construction of one large scale lorry park at Aldington as set out in 
“Growth without Gridlock” (December 2010) is not pursued; 

b)   the site off the M20 Junction 11 at Westenhanger is the preferred location for 
the construction of a lorry park as the first phase of the delivery of a network of 
lorry parks across Kent 

c)   scheme development work to take forward the delivery of this preferred site be 
progressed immediately in conjunction with KCC Property & Infrastructure 
Group including necessary officer or member decisions, dependent on the 
particular governance requirements, regarding land acquisition and securing 
planning consent for the project; 

d)   two strands of work, one on HGV parking enforcement and the other on HGV 
signing in the event of Operation Stack being called, be progressed in parallel 
with the development work to deliver the first lorry park, and; 

e)    consideration of progressing a second lorry park site as part of the network of 
sites across the county with a view to delivering this second lorry park within the 
next 5-6 years is brought back to Cabinet Committee at the appropriate time.  

 
 
15. Background Documents 
 
15.1  Kent Lorry parks Feasibility Study, Final Site Assessment Report, Aecom, 28 

February 2014 
 
15.2 Kent Lorry Parks Feasibility Study, Demand Analysis and Business Model 

Report, Aecom, 28 February 2014  
 
15.3  Kent Lorry Parks Feasibility Study – Phase 2 Report, Aecom, 28 February 2014 
 
16. Contact details 
 
Report Author: 
Ann Carruthers, Transport Strategy Delivery Manager 
03000 413347 
ann.carruthers@kent.gov.uk   
 
Relevant Director: 
Paul Crick, Director of Environment, Planning and Enforcement  
03000 413356 
paul.crick@kent.gov.uk  
 
Appendix A Proposed decision sheet 
Appendix B Ranked Shortlist following Site Assessment 

Page 27



Appendix C M20/A20 and M2/A2 Top sites Plan 
Appendix D Westenhanger Site Location Plan 
Appendix E Ashford International Truckstop Exten
[...]
al.  It is important that the study remains such until further work is completed based on the recommendations made.

1 Introduction

Page 131



Background and Methodology

Page 132



AECOM Final Draft Report - Site Assessment 4

Capabilities on project:
Transportation

2.1 Introduction
 In this section of the report we discuss the background of the situation of lorry parking in Kent as well as the methodology used
to undertake the site assessment.

2.2 Background
Lorry parking issues in Kent have been highlighted regularly both at regional and national level for a number of years. They relate
to the high concentration of international freight vehicles and their use of ‘unofficial’ roadside parking on the main routes serving
the Channel ports and Eurotunnel.   Kent is the main gateway for road freight traffic between the UK and Europe.  As such it is
subjected to many pressures such as congestion, intensive road use and demand for safe and secure lorry parking facilities.

Previous studies have consistently shown that there are a large number of HGVs parking in lay-bys and industrial estates in
Kent.  The national lorry parking study AECOM conducted for the Department for Transport in 2011 found a shortage of provision
in the majority of districts in the County.  This study found an average lorry park utilisation of 73%, around 434 vehicles parking
off-site locations and a shortfall in capacity of over 300 vehicles.

Crime was also found to be a significant issue in the area: Truckpol figures found that 119 lorry related crimes had been reported
across the County in 2010.  This indicates the requirement for future lorry parking facilities to provide a secure and safe
environment for lorry drivers to park and rest.

The DfT Lorry Parking Baseline Report conducted by AECOM in 2009 found that many drivers who parked in lay-bys did so in
order to save money, however parking in lay-bys is usually an ad-hoc decision.  As such, given the right encouragement and
incentive,
[...]
apter 3 - Legislative Framework

This chapter provides an overview of the current policy background to lorry parking in the UK and Kent from local, regional and
national perspective

Chapter 4 – Confidential Discussions

This chapter gives a summary of the confidential discussions that took place, in person or by telephone, with a range of
stakeholders, concerning their views on lorry parking in Kent

Chapter 5 – Assessment Criteria

This chapter described the assessment criteria that was developed and used to assess the potential sites

Chapter 6 – Site Assessment against Criteria

This chapter provides the outcome of the ranking system as well as further assessment in terms of coverage and conclude with
the proposed five most suitable sites.

Page 135



Legislative Framework

Page 136



AECOM Final Draft Report - Site Assessment 8

Capabilities on project:
Transportation

3.1 Introduction
This chapter sets out the relevant national, regional and local legislation that is relevant to the development of lorry parks in Kent.

3.2 National

3.2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework 2013
The National Planning Policy Framework set out the Government’s planning policies for England and how these are expected to
be applied.

Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be determined in accordance with the development plan,
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The National Planning Policy Framework must be taken into account in the
preparation of local and neighbourhood plans, and is a material consideration in planning decisions.

The Framework does not contain specific policies for national significant infrastructure projects for which particular considerations
apply.  These are determined in accordance with the decision-making framework set out in the Planning Act 2008 and relevant
national policy statements for major infrastructure, as well as any other matters that are considered both important and relevant.

There are three
[...]
ific demand modelling and corresponding financial modelling including grant and loan
scenarios is detailed in the Phase 2 Kent Lorry Parks Feasibility Study Report.

Page 246


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2014
	D1 Lorry Park Network (Phase 1)
	RoD 1400055 Lorry Park Phase 1 - Appendix A
	Lorry Park Network Phase 1 - CC report - Appendix B
	Lorry Park Network - Service responses - Appendix 1
	Kent Lorry Parks Feasbility Study Phase 2  - Appendix 2
	Aecom Final Draft Report - Site Assessment - Appendix 3
	Final Demand Analysis Business Model Report - Appendix 4






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 21 October 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Parry (Chairman), Mr J E Scholes (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M Baldock, Mr H Birkby, Mr R H Bird, Mr G Cowan, Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr A J King, MBE, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mr D Smyth and Mrs P A V Stockell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Carruthers (Transport Strategy - Delivery Manager), 
Mr P Crick (Director Environment, Planning & Enforcement), Mr J Cook (Scrutiny 
Research Officer), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Mr F Qadir 
(Principal Transport Planner - Delivery) and Mr K Tilson (Finance Business Partner - 
Customer & Communities) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

60. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2014  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2014 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
D - Items for discussion  
 

61. Lorry Park Network (Phase 1)  
(Item D1) 
 
(1) This item had been placed on the agenda for discussion by the Chairman and 
Spokesmen. Circulated with the agenda was detailed information on the project 
including the responses from the Environment & Transport directorate to questions 
raised in relation to the decision to endorse the Lorry Park Network (Phase 1) project. 
 
(2) Mr Crick introduced the item by outlining that the project had arisen as a result 
of the identified need for Lorry parking provision which was detailed in the Growth 
Without Gridlock KCC Strategy.  The method of delivery had changed over time in 
line with reduced resources and updated demand models but the main issues it 
sought to address remained the same; reduce disruption from Operation Stack and to 
alleviate the anti-social behaviour linked with HGVs parking inappropriately in 
residential and industrial areas.  He continued by explaining that the M20 had been 
identified as the priority due to evidence of the traffic flow of HGVs being primarily 
along the M20 / A20 corridor.  Furthermore, Mr Crick stated that a detailed 
Commercial Assessment had been undertaken to evaluate whether a KCC 
developed Lorry Park Network would be a viable business decision, providing a 
return on investment and remaining affordable. 

 
(3) On being asked to clarify the financial position of the project, Mr Tilson 
explained that KCC’s Treasury Policy was to ensure best value was obtained  and 
that all financing options should be considered and that only the most appropriate 



 

2 

and the most beneficial to the authority should be pursued.  He stated that the 
£12.7million loan (Public Works Loan fund) that had been secured for the delivery of 
this project had been declared – and approved by Full Council - in the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) in February 2014 to ensure all protocols had been followed 
and that this was a viable option to fund the project. It is/was not however a definitive 
stance on how the project would be funded.  This loan has not been drawn down, nor 
a formal loan agreement entered in to, but was presented as a viable option due to 
the favourable interest rate and high anticipated return on investment.  Its presence 
in the MTFP gave the authority to use the secured finance if required but a future 
decision would be made on how the scheme was to be funded This is completely 
separate to the authority’s current stance on Treasury, whereby due to the level of 
cash reserves currently held that, at this moment in time, KCC would look to 
borrow/lend internally and not utilise external funding. That stance is reviewed weekly 
and therefore the two issues are not mutually exclusive. One is having the relevant 
authorities in place to fund a specific scheme, the other is the current stance that 
KCC may not choose this route as it has funds internally that could be used, albeit 
they still need to be paid back so it is not free funds.  

 
(4) Ms Carruthers summarised the process used for the assessment of potential 
sites.  She gave a brief overview of each of the shortlist sites, detailing their positives 
and negatives.  She then gave a summary of the viability assessment conducted by 
KCC.  Survey work had been undertaken with HGV drivers and Lorry Park providers 
to collect anecdotal and qualitative data.  It was shown that some providers regularly 
turned away many HGVs every night due to insufficient capacity.   A demand 
assessment had been carried out using data from the Department for Transport (DfT) 
traffic projections and Channel Crossing information on international traffic flow.  The 
combined data resulted in a projection that showed that the demand for lorry parking 
in Kent was due to treble by 2060.  Ms Carruthers also mentioned that other factors 
should be considered such as the impending Sulphur emission regulation that may 
impact on HGV driver behaviour but had not been included in the modelling work". 

 
(5) In relation to HGV Levy income which came into force on 1 April 2014, Ms 
Carruthers explained that the DfT had expected to raise £23million annually but in the 
first four months, the Levy had raised £17million.  This indicates a much higher rate 
of HGV activity and road use than anticipated, increasing the need for Lorry Parking. 

 
(6) Ms Carruthers explained that a detailed Commercial Assessment had been 
conducted on the 8 shortlisted sites to gauge the likely return on investment.  The 
M20 and M2 were considered but 80% of HGV flow was on the M20, with only 20% 
using the M2.   The assessment indicated a 23% rate of return over 40 year’s loan 
period for the Westenhanger site, based on the long term financial assessment 
model. 

 
(7) Ms Carruthers stressed that the costs for the project were still variable and 
subject to change depending on circumstances and more detailed work.  She stated 
that safeguards had been built into the process to ensure that Members would be 
alerted if the funding situation or expected return on investment were projected to be 
unfavourable. 
 
(8) In relation to the project not featuring in Shepway Districts Local Plan Ms 
Carruthers explained that this Local Plan had been agreed before the preferred 



 

3 

option of the Westenhanger site had been identified.  However, the Local Plan Core 
Strategy was a very strategic document that outlined area wide growth plans and 
expectations but did not dictate how such growth was to be delivered.  She stated 
that the project team would therefore ensure that they worked closely with the District 
Council as the Local Plan moves through its more detailed stages.   
 
(9) Officers answer questions from Members which included the following: 
 

• In relation to the £12.7million that had been secured to finance the project, Mr 
Tilson explained that the funding had been secured, as evidenced in the 
Budget and the MTFP, but had not yet been taken up formally and no monies 
had been drawn down. The borrowing approval that is reflected in the MTFP 
had been reflected in the report to the Cabinet Committee, so this was not in 
contradiction to a separate statement on Treasury Policy whereby KCC would, 
at this moment in time, be unlikely to borrow externally to fund future projects.  

• Reference was made by a Member to the statement that had been made at 
full Council which suggested that no KCC projects would be funded with 
externally borrowed finance. The above statement remains true as due to the 
level of cash reserves, the Public Works Loan Board funding may not be used 
but was included in the report as as an option for this project and perhaps the 
statement could have been worded better but that is certainly was not 
incorrect or inaccurate which was the question/statement posed by the 
member as the statement is most certainly factually correct 

• A Member asked why sites outside of KCC’s area, such as Clackett Lane and 
Thurrock had not been considered as possible options.  Ms Carruthers stated 
that there was work being carried out on Lorry Parking in Thurrock by another 
Council and that KCC had no control over the provision of lorry parking at 
Clackett Lane.  She emphasised that engagement with HGV drivers had 
shown that there was high demand for Lorry Parking in Kent as drivers wanted 
to be able to stop close to the Channel Crossing.  She did accept that 
consideration of wider national activity on Lorry parking was important and 
stated that the project board had taken this into account. 

• A Member expressed concern that while this project had strategic merit, it 
would have significant local implications and raised questions about the wider 
need for savings, balanced against investing a substantial sum of money in 
one project.  Ms Carruthers explained that while the private sector was 
interested in providing lorry parking, there were other areas of business 
attracting more growth.  This provided an opportunity for KCC to provide a 
much needed service and to recoup its investment.   The assessment models 
did take into account the private sector as a potential competitor and still 
showed this as a viable project for KCC. 

• In relation to a question on enforcement in relation to lorry parking in 
residential and industrial areas, Ms Carruthers explained that all parking 
enforcement had been devolved to District Councils.  Discussions had been 
held with District Councils and the Police which indicated that enforcement 
work would be conditional on the provision of appropriate parking to move 
HGVs to when they were parking inappropriately.    

• A  Member suggested that one way of addressing the enforcement and usage 
of the Lorry Park to prevent ant- social and on street lorry parking was to 
include the cost of parking and facilities in the price of the Crossing ticket.  
This would mean companies paid for the Lorry Park use and there would be 



 

4 

no disincentive for lorry drivers to park elsewhere. Ms Carruthers agreed to 
examine this suggestion.   

• A Member highlighted the benefits of the European system of free parking for 
HGV drivers with charges only levied for services like showers and food.  The 
Officers explained that this system was entirely subsidised by the respective 
European governments and no government funding was available for these 
facilities in the UK.   

• Ms Carruthers clarified that each of the site assessments had been carried out 
on an individual basis and took into consideration all other competing provision 
and relevant circumstance known about at the time.  

•  Ms Carruthers explained that further commercial analysis would be conducted 
should the Lorry Park Network expand to a second site.  This future 
assessment would be able to adequately model the demand and financial 
viability of a second KCC run site. 

• A Member expressed concern that the M20 attracted a far greater weight of 
HGV traffic than the M2 and suggested that this was partly due to poor 
signage at the M25 junction.  This resulted in increased disruption in Dover 
due to the excess traffic from the M20 having to traverse the main town rather 
than arriving at the docks direct as they would from the A2.  Ms Carruthers 
explained that most traffic was directed to the M20 from the M25 as the road 
infrastructure was better than the M2. 

• All Members agreed that more should be done to secure some of the HGV 
Levy revenue from Central government to mitigate the detrimental effects of 
HGV’s passing through Kent. 

 
(10) RESOLVED that the officers be thanked for attending the meeting and that the 
comments made by Members be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 


